

Queensland Government Gazette LOCAL GOVERNMENT PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

ISSN 0155-9370

Vol. 379]

FRIDAY 21 SEPTEMBER 2018

[NO. 16

Local Government Act 2009

BULLOO SHIRE COUNCIL LOCAL LAW NO. 28 (WASTE MANAGEMENT) 2018

Title

This notice may be cited as the Bulloo Shire Council Local 1. Law No. 28 (Waste Management) 2018.

Commencement

2. This notice commences on the date it is published in the Gazette

Making of the Local Law

- 3. On 29 June 2018 Council by resolution:-
 - Made Local Law No. 28 (Waste Management) 2018 as a) advertised; and
 - Agreed to implement the recommendations of the b) Public Interest Test Report relating to Local Law No. 28 (Waste Management) 2018; and
 - Record that Local Law No. 28 (Waste Management) c) 2018 does contain anti-competitive provisions; however there are no significant impacts from these provisions as noted; and
 - To advise the public that *Local Law No. 28 (Waste Management) 2018* has been made and contains d) anti-competitive provisions, by publishing a notice of making of the Local Law; and
 - Give notice of the making of the Local Law to the e) Minister and it be published in the Gazette and on Council's website.

Edwina Marks **Chief Executive Officer** Local Government Act 2009

SUNSHINE COAST REGIONAL COUNCIL (MAKING OF AMENDMENT LOCAL LAW AND AMENDMENT SUBORDINATE LOCAL LAW) NOTICE (NO. 2) 2018

Title

This notice may be cited as the Sunshine Coast Regional 1. Council (Making of Amendment Local Law and Amendment Subordinate Local Law) Notice (No. 2) 2018.

Commencement

This notice commences on the date it is published in the 2. Gazette.

Making of local law and subordinate local law

The Sunshine Coast Regional Council made, by resolution 3. on 13 September 2018, Amendment Local Law No. 2 (Parking) 2018 and Amendment Subordinate Local Law No. 1 (Parking) 2018.

Local law and subordinate local law amended

- Amendment Local Law No. 2 (Parking) 2018 amends Local 4. Law No. 5 (Parking) 2011.
- Amendment Subordinate Local Law No. 1 (Parking) 2018 5. amends Subordinate Local Law No. 5 (Parking) 2011.

NOTICE OF ADOPTION OF A MAJOR AMENDMENT TO BRISBANE CITY PLAN 2014 PURSUANT TO STEP 9.1(A) OF STAGE 4 OF PART 2.4A.1 OF THE STATUTORY GUIDELINE 01/16 MAKING AND AMENDING LOCAL PLANNING INSTRUMENTS (THE GUIDELINE) MADE UNDER THE SUSTAINABLE PLANNING ACT 2009 TO INCLUDE THE FERNY GROVE—UPPER KEDRON NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN AND MAKE CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS

At its meeting on 28 August 2018, Brisbane City Council adopted amendments to *Brisbane City Plan 2014* to include the Ferny Grove—Upper Kedron neighbourhood plan together with necessary consequential amendments. The amendments apply to parts of the suburbs of Upper Kedron, and will commence on **21 September 2018**.

Purpose and General Effect

The proposed amendments are intended to:

- assist in achieving the Strategic framework outcomes in *Brisbane City Plan 2014.*
- confirm the land use outcomes desired for the proposed Cedar Creek south area in the neighbourhood plan.
- support future growth by identifying land for a range of purposes that support the citywide strategic residential and environmental outcomes.
- support housing diversity and economic development by providing for a new neighbourhood centre.
- confirmation of the site responsive design requirements for development on steep slopes and at risk of natural hazards
- updated bushfire hazard provisions, including mapping.

Further information

Copies of the amendments are available for inspection and purchase from the Brisbane City Council Library and Customer Service Centre, Level 1, North Quay Podium, Brisbane Square, 266 George Street, Brisbane. The amendments can also be accessed by searching for 'Ferny Grove-Upper Kedron neighbourhood plan' at **www.brisbane.qld.gov.au**. For more information, please either visit the Council Customer Service Centre or telephone Council on 3403 8888.

Colin Jensen, Chief Executive Officer

© The State of Queensland 2018

Copyright protects this publication. Except for purposes permitted by the Copyright Act, reproduction by whatever means is prohibited without prior written permission. Inquiries should be addressed to: Gazette Advertising, GPO Box 2457, Brisbane QLD 4001.